Grievance Committee Scenarios

Scenario #1
June 15, 2009

Executive Officer









ABC Board of REALTORS®







1200 North Sunshine Road

Some Place, USA  66666

RE:  Complainant’s First Letter:  “Donald Davis’ License Should Be Revoked”
Dear Executive Officer.

I don’t know where to begin, because I am overwhelmed by what I learned yesterday when my contractor came over to remove the carpeting from my new home.  I had a horrible experience with my REALTOR®, Donald Davis, who represented me when I purchased the home.  I am writing to let you know that I am completely dissatisfied with his work.  His license should be revoked! 

He didn’t listen to me when I told him how important it was to find a home in “move-in” condition with hardwood floors, necessary because of my kids’ allergies.  He knew that I needed hardwood floors and couldn’t afford to put them in, but simply disregarded my needs just to make a sale.  I know that the market is tough right now and that brokers are desperate to make sales, but I shouldn’t suffer simply because REALTOR® Davis wants to make one!  I thought he was supposed to look after me, so why did I hire him if he wasn’t going to do that?
The bottom line is that the home I naively purchased does not have hardwood floors in “move-in” condition.  Yesterday, we pulled up the carpet only to find that the floors underneath are in appalling condition.  They are severely damaged from pet waste and plant watering.  In fact, my contractor tells me that all of the floors downstairs must be replaced at a cost of $7,000.  That’s $7,000 out of my pocket because of Mr. Davis’ poor representation and lack of disclosure.  

Please help me to somehow resolve this situation.  I’ve seen the television commercials about the benefits of using REALTORS®, who I know are supposed to subscribe to a strict Code of Ethics.  I found the attached complaint form on your board’s Web site, have completed it and enclosed it with this letter.  I hope your organization can help recoup all of the money I’ve spent as a result of Mr. Davis’ negligence.  His license should be revoked!  

With regards,

Marcia Randolph

Ms. Marcia Randolph

241 Sandstone Drive

Lovely Town, USA   55550

555-222-1717 (Cell)   

June 27, 2009

Executive Officer







ABC Board of REALTORS®







1200 North Sunshine Road

Some Place, USA   66666

RE:  Complainant’s Second Letter:  “Donald Davis Violated Articles 1 and 2, and Standard of Practice 2-1; Arbitration Request for $7,000”
Dear Executive Officer: 

Thank you for arranging a meeting for me with a member of the board’s grievance committee.  She was very helpful in explaining the ethics complaint and arbitration request filing processes.  She also gave me some good advice – to be less emotional and more fact-specific about my experience with REALTOR® Davis.  I am applying her advice in this letter.
REALTOR® Davis violated Article 1 because he failed to look after my best interests.  He also violated Article 2 because he exaggerated the “good” condition of the hardwood floors in the home that I recently purchased.  He misrepresented the condition of the floor, which now has cost me $7,000.  So, I request that REALTOR® Davis remit the same amount of money to me, because I had to spend $7,000 to replace the floors in my home.  Attached for your consideration are my revised E-1 Ethics Complaint Form and my A-2 Arbitration Request Form.  I have enclosed a $300 check to initiate the arbitration process.
On April 15, 2009, REALTOR® Davis and I signed an exclusive buyer agency agreement.  Earlier this year, my partner’s sister used Mr. Davis when she bought her home, so he came highly recommended to me by her.  When I signed the agreement with Mr. Davis, I explained that it was absolutely imperative that any three-bedroom home I purchase in Lovely Town must be in “move-in” condition, with “usable” hardwood floors.  I made it crystal clear that my three-year-old and my five-year-old have severe allergies, and that my five-year-old also has asthma.  He knew that my requirements could not be compromised.  However, even though we could not live in a carpeted house, we certainly could look at homes with carpeting, then figure out a solution if the house was right in every other way.  I could simply have the carpeting removed if there were hardwood floors in good condition underneath.   

I also made it clear to Mr. Davis that my budget would not allow me to purchase a brand new home or to install brand new hardwood floors in an older house, so I asked him to find a three-bedroom home, less than 20 years old, with hardwood floors in good condition.        

On April 24, 2009, when REALTOR® Davis showed me 241 Sandstone Drive, I immediately fell in love with the kitchen and the upstairs layout.  This home seemed a perfect fit for my family, especially because the property condition form (attached) says there are hardwood floors throughout.   Although the carpeting was old, I didn’t care, because I intended to have it removed.   
After the showing and while he wrote my offer, I asked REALTOR® Davis to make absolutely sure that the hardwood floors in this home were in usable condition, because I intended to use them.  He said, “I’m sure they are; the seller said there are hardwood floors throughout.”  I mistakenly trusted him and did not pursue the issue further, because I was so eager to purchase my new home.  He led me to the misguided conclusion that all of the floors were in usable condition. On May 27, 2009, I closed, then lined up a contractor right away to install built-in bookcases and remove all of the old carpeting.  On June 14, 2009, my contractor, Brian Conner, came to the house to start work, and he immediately spotted areas on the carpeting downstairs that appeared to be problematic.  The carpeting had “buckled” in some areas, and other areas were stained.  Sure enough, when he pulled up the carpet, the floors looked atrocious!  He said the damage had been caused by plant watering and pet waste.  Attached are his affidavit and his $7,000 bid to replace the ruined hardwood floors. 

That day, after Brian left, I called REALTOR® Davis and the seller to discuss the nasty situation.  I would have called the seller’s broker, too, but the seller does not have one because he sold the home himself.  Both REALTOR® Davis and the seller made it clear to me that they were not interested in helping me with the costs of replacing the floors.     
Again, I think it’s clear that REALTOR® Davis did not represent my best interests in this transaction.  He only looked out for “number one,” and only was interested in the $10,000 he would earn when the property closed.  Because I am a first-time home buyer, he should have protected me!
I hope that your organization will discipline him for violating Articles 1 and 2 and Standard of Practice 2-1 of the Code, and will award me with $7,000 after the arbitration.  REALTOR® Davis must not get away with failing to disclose a pertinent fact that someone with his 25 years of experience and expertise should have uncovered, especially when I asked him to be sure that the floors in my new home were in usable condition!  If I had known that the floors were in such poor condition, my offer would have been $10,000 or more lower to cover the cost of restoring or replacing them.  But, REALTOR® Davis did not even care to ask, and now I have had to pay for his mistake.  Please do not let him get away with this.  It is not right.
Sincerely,

Marcia Randolph

Marcia Randolph

241 Sandstone Drive

Lovely Town, USA   55550

555-222-1717 (Cell)   

Instructions:  Please critique the grievance committee’s review of this case.
Instructions to Facilitator and Role Players:  The following information supplements your “official” Grievance Committee Scripts, mailed separately.
Scenario #1 Grievance Committee Actions
Ethics Outcome:  Dismiss Article 2 and Standard of Practice 2-1.  Refer Article 1 for a hearing.
Arbitration Outcome:  Refer the arbitration request for a hearing and classify it as “voluntary.”
Issues to Be Addressed by the Moderator

Ethics Issues

1. The individual from the grievance committee assigned to help the member of the public file her ethics complaint should not become an advocate for the complainant.  The most conservative approach is to excuse the individual assigned to the case from the grievance committee meeting.
2. No complaint should be forwarded for a hearing without there being Articles listed on the complaint form.  Standards of Practice only may be cited in support of a named Article, and may not be violated.  Similarly, a complainant’s narrative should make it reasonably clear why he or she believes that a particular Article has been violated.  In other words, a complainant should articulate what the respondent did (or failed to do) that led him or her to believe that an Article of the Code was violated.
Arbitration Issues
1. Not all disputes between clients and REALTORS® result in mandatory arbitrations.  Before a REALTOR® principal is required to arbitrate with a client, a contractual basis for a dispute must exist.  Absent a contract to the contrary, money “damages” for negligence or misrepresentations generally are not arbitrable.
2. If a party were to reveal an ethics hearing panel’s decision to the arbitrators, it could taint the arbitrators’ objectivity.  That is why National Association policy requires that arbitration hearings be held before ethics hearings, to ensure that all parties to the arbitration do not directly or indirectly reveal to the arbitrators the ethics hearing panel’s decision.
Scenario #2
Executive Officer







August 10, 2009

ABC Board of REALTORS®
1200 North Sunshine Road
Some Place, USA  66666
RE:  Allegation of a Violation of Article 3 
Dear Executive Officer:
I have no idea what is going on over there at REALTOR® Michael’s office, but I can tell you that he and his licensees will do anything to boost their profits.  I used to work there, so I know that Michael cuts corners and crosses the line with respect to ethics and the state regulatory body’s rules and regulations.  For example, when I was still licensed with him in 2007, Michael used one of his buyer’s deposits (required by law to be kept in the firm’s escrow account) to help pay for his daughter’s wedding.  His unscrupulous business practices apparently have not changed.
I will explain.  I am a buyer broker who represented Buyer Bonnie in the purchase of her new home at 690 West Sherman Boulevard.  REALTOR® Michael’s son James, who is not a REALTOR®, was the listing broker for this home, and he was there at an open house when Buyer Bonnie and I first saw it.  Just before leaving for the showing, I checked the MLS again, so I know that REALTOR® Michael, the MLS participant, was offering a 2.5% commission and that the property was listed for $390,000.   

At about 10 a.m. that same day, after seeing this house, Buyer Bonnie decided to write an offer.  As a courtesy, I called James to let him know that I would deliver to him an offer for the house at 690 West Sherman around noon, which I did.  When I handed James the offer, he told me the cooperative broker’s compensation had been reduced from 2.5% to 2%.  Although he didn’t  mention that on the phone when I called earlier to tell him about the offer, sure enough, when I looked at the listing again after returning to the office, the cooperative compensation was reduced to 2%.  I told my broker about the situation and she called REALTOR®  Michael, who confirmed that only 2% would be paid out if the property closed.
My broker says that the Code of Ethics does not allow James to reduce the commission at the “eleventh hour,” because of Standard of Practice 3-2, which says, “REALTORS® shall, with respect to offers of compensation to another REALTOR®, timely communicate any change of compensation for cooperative services to the other REALTOR® prior to the time such REALTOR® produces an offer to purchase/lease the property.”  Buyer Bonnie made a full-priced offer that was accepted and ultimately closed, so our office is entitled to the original 2.5% offered in the MLS.  This is just another way for REALTOR® Michael to pad his pockets at our expense.  REALTOR Michael and his son James both should be found in violation of Article 3.  Further, I don’t understand how James is getting away with not being a REALTOR®.  Don’t all licensees in a REALTOR® principal’s office have to be REALTORS® if they hang their licenses with a REALTOR® firm?  He obviously is trying to get one over on the board.   
Sincerely, 
 Colleen
Agent Colleen, Joan Realty, REALTORS®
Instructions:  Please critique the grievance committee’s review of this case.
Scenario #2 Grievance Committee Actions
GC Member #1:  After explaining Complainant Colleen’s position, recommend that the complaint be forwarded for hearing for an alleged violation of Article 3 against REALTOR® Michael.  The complaint against James should be dismissed, because nonmembers are not held to the Code of Ethics. 
GC Member #2:  Agree with GC Member #1 about referring the ethics complaint for hearing, with REALTOR® Michael as the sole respondent.  Recommend that board staff tell the complainant that if she wishes to pursue the money issue, she should ask her broker to file an arbitration request.
GC Member #3:  Recommend that staff send the complaint to the board’s membership committee, because there is a nonmember broker licensed with REALTOR® Michael.  Explain that this is irregular because if all the firm’s principals are REALTORS®, then all licensees must be, as well.
GC Member #4:  Point out that nonmember James should not be permitted to have access to the MLS, because the board’s MLS is not open to nonmember brokers.  Remind the others that the board also has a policy that REALTOR® membership is a reasonable prerequisite to MLS participation.  Recommend that the grievance committee ask the complainant when he presented the offer, because the committee cannot determine if the complaint is timely filed. 
Outcome:  Tell board staff to either send the ethics complaint for a hearing if the offer was submitted on or after February 17, 2009, or to have it dismissed as “not timely filed,” if the offer was submitted prior to February 17, 2009.  
Direct staff to obtain written confirmation about when the offer was submitted by the complainant, and act accordingly.  Regardless of whether Article 3 is referred for a hearing, the grievance committee directs staff to refer the ethics complaint to the membership and multiple listing service committees, because REALTOR® Michael has allowed a nonmember to hang his license with his firm and to access and use the MLS.     

Issues to Be Addressed by the Moderator
1. Disclaimer:  Percentages referenced in this case study only are examples and do not and are not intended to suggest, recommend, or imply that there are or should be any standard or “normal” commission rates or amounts.  Commission rates and amounts charged to the public (such as clients and customers), as well as amounts and rates offered to co-brokers via the MLS or otherwise, are matters to be independently determined by each listing broker and firm.

2. Should Article 3 have been referred for hearing?
No.  Standard of Practice 3-2 is considered a “marker”, to be referred to as a measuring stick to help arbitration hearing panels determine when cooperative compensation has been earned.
3. Is the complaint timely filed?
It is not clear from the narrative.  This is an instance when the grievance committee legitimately could ask for additional information to make that determination.  However, even if the matter is timely filed, the ethical allegations could not possibly result in a violation of the Code, so there is no need in this case to ask for additional information.
4. For future reference, effective January 1, 2010, Standard of Practice 3-2 will be amended, as follows (underscoring indicates additions, strikeouts indicate deletions):

REALTORS® shall, with respect to offers of compensation to another REALTOR®, timely communicate To be effective, any change of  in compensation offered for cooperative services must be communicated to the other REALTOR® prior to the time such that REALTOR® produces submits an offer to purchase/lease the property.
5.
Is it possible that the complainant could be found in violation of Article 15?
Yes, possibly, depending on whether Colleen’s statement about using trust funds for personal use prove to be knowingly reckless or false.
6.
Should staff share this (or any) ethics complaint with the board’s membership committee and multiple listing service committee?
No.  There are other ways to enforce the REALTOR® dues formula and to ensure that MLS fees are collected for all who have access to and use of the board’s MLS.

7. Depending on when the offer was presented, would it be appropriate for staff to generate correspondence about whether the complaint is dismissed or referred on for a hearing?
In this instance, staff could act within the scope of their administrative duties, acting on the committee’s objective direction, but care must be taken to not make decisions or determinations most appropriately made by the committee members.
8. Under National Association policy, must all licensees with a REALTOR® principal’s firm also become REALTORS®?
No.  Refer to Article X. Dues and Assessments, Section 2.(a) of the current NAR Model Bylaws for Local Member Boards, which provides, in pertinent part: 
The annual dues of each designated REALTOR® member shall be in such amount as established annually by the board of directors, plus an additional amount to be established annually by the board of directors times the number of real estate salespersons and licensed or certified appraisers who (1) are employed by or affiliated as independent contractors, or who are otherwise directly or indirectly licensed with such REALTOR® member, and (2) are not REALTOR® members of any association in the state or a state contiguous thereto or Institute Affiliate members of the association. 
9. Must all licensees with an MLS participant’s firm be REALTORS® to access and use the MLS?
No.  Section 2. Definition of MLS Participant (Policy Statement 7.9) in Part One:  Key Definitions of the current NAR Handbook on Multiple Listing Policy states, in pertinent part:

      Where the terms subscriber or user are used in connection with a multiple listing service owned or operated by an association of REALTORS®, they refer to non-principal brokers, sales licensees, and licensed and certified real estate appraisers affiliated with an MLS participant and may, as a matter of local option, also include a participant’s affiliated unlicensed administrative and clerical staff, personal assistants, and individuals seeking licensure or certification as real estate appraisers provided that any such individual is under the direct supervision of an MLS participant or the participant’s licensed designee.  If such access is available to unlicensed or uncertified individuals, their access is subject to the rules and regulations, the payment of applicable fees and charges (if any), and the limitations and restrictions of state law.  None of the foregoing shall diminish the participant’s ultimate responsibility for ensuring compliance with the rules and regulations of the MLS by all individuals affiliated with the participant. (Adopted 4/92)
10. Under the NAR Code of Ethics, may a REALTOR® principal be held accountable for the actions (or lack of action) of someone licensed or affiliated with him or her?
Yes.  Section 13.  Power to Take Disciplinary Action(c) and (d) of the current NAR Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual states:  
(c) For any act of any persons who are not themselves REALTORS® but are employed by or affiliated with a REALTOR®, and who provide real estate-related services within the scope of their or another’s license.  Lack of knowledge by the REALTOR® of such person’s conduct shall go only to mitigation of discipline imposed. (Revised 4/95) 

(d) For any act of another who is also a member, but is employed by or affiliated with the member as an independent contractor.   In such an instance, the REALTOR® principal may be joined as a respondent by action of the complainant, by review of the Grievance Committee, or by determination of the Hearing Panel prior to commencement of the hearing based upon the facts of the complaint.  If, however, the complaint is amended after the hearing has commenced, pursuant to Part Four, Section 21(f)(2), the REALTOR® principal who has been added to the complaint has the right to have the hearing reheard from the beginning by the same Hearing Panel or may waive this right.  The finding of the Hearing Panel with respect to any violation of the REALTOR® principal and the other member employed by or affiliated with the REALTOR® principal as an independent contractor may be the same or different; and in the event both are found in violation, the sanctions, if any, may be the same or different.
In any proceeding where the REALTOR® principal is not joined in the complaint as a respondent, the REALTOR® principal nonetheless retains the right to be present during the proceeding or may be required by the Hearing Panel to attend the hearing.  At the request of the respondent, the REALTOR® principal may consult with or testify on behalf of the respondent.  In all instances, the REALTOR® principal shall receive copies of the complaint and response, be provided with notice of the hearing, may be called by the parties or the Hearing Panel as a witness, and shall receive copies of the Hearing Panel’s decision and recommendation for sanction, if any.  If a rehearing or an appeal is required, the REALTOR® principal shall receive copies of the request(s), be provided with notice of the hearing, have the opportunity to be present, and receive a copy of the final action by the Directors.  Such rights shall accrue to both the former REALTOR® principal and the current REALTOR® principal if the respondent REALTOR® or REALTOR-ASSOCIATE® changes his firm affiliation either before or after a complaint is filed but before the Hearing Panel reaches its decision. (Revised 11/98)
NOTE:  A Member Board cannot establish or maintain procedures whereby the REALTOR® principal would automatically be joined as a respondent in any ethics complaint filed against another REALTOR® nonprincipal or REALTOR-ASSOCIATE® licensed with the REALTOR® principal. (Amended 4/95)
11. If an arbitration request is filed by a REALTOR® principal at Joan Realty, REALTORS® (which is REALTOR® Colleen’s firm) against REALTOR® Michael, should REALTOR® Michael be required to pay the additional half-percent, assuming that only 2% was paid by REALTOR® Michael to Joan Realty, REALTORS®?  
This would be up to an arbitration hearing panel to decide. 
Scenario #3

Executive Officer







August 1, 2009
ABC Board of REALTORS®
1212 North Sunshine Road
Some-Place-Other-Than Florida, USA 66666
RE:  Arbitration Request for an Out-of-state Referral Fee
Dear Executive Officer:
I have been a member of this board for 15 years, and never have I been involved in any professional standards matters, until now.  There is an outstanding referral fee of $10,000 due to my firm from REALTOR® Sam of Sam Realty, and I intend to collect it.    
Each year for the past 20 years, in December I travel to Florida for two months to escape the cold and relax.  I have extended family and many friends there.  My niece there always hosts an annual New Year’s Day party, and that is where I met REALTOR® Sam of Sam Realty this past year.  Sam and I struck up a conversation over the barbeque pit and I quickly learned that he, too, is a REALTOR®.  We talked about our markets and the challenges we face right now.   During our conversation, it became apparent that we might be able to do some business together.  
I knew of a potential purchaser back home in the Midwest who I thought might be interested in one of the high-end properties that Sam was having trouble selling.  If the purchaser I referred to him ultimately purchased this property, Sam agreed to pay me a $10,000 referral fee.   

A former client and my good friend, Sarah Smith, wound up purchasing the property.  On the day the transaction closed, April 20, 2009, Sarah called to thank me for putting her in touch with REALTOR® Sam.  I called REALTOR® Sam that day to congratulate him on the sale, and he said he would put a $10,000 check in the mail to me “in a couple days.”  One month later, I still did not receive the check, so I called REALTOR® Sam to see if this was an oversight.  REALTOR® Sam explained that he had spent the money, so did not have it to pay me.  He acknowledged that he owed me the money, and said he would pay in full within the month, once another transaction closed.  

I now have waited for more than four months, and have been more than patient.  I called REALTOR® Sam twice and in July, wrote him a letter demanding that I be paid, but still I have heard nothing.  I can’t continue to be strung along like this, so I am filing the attached arbitration request with the hope that you can set up an interboard arbitration between us. 
Sincerely,

Clancy
Complainant Clancy  

Clancy Realty
Instructions:  Please critique the grievance committee’s review of this case.
Scenario #3 Grievance Committee Actions
GC Member #1 (Presenter):  After explaining Complainant Clancy’s position to the rest of the committee members, recommend that the matter be referred on to the professional standards committee and classified as “mandatory”.  Respondent REALTOR® Sam should not get away with “stiffing” Complainant Clancy, just because Clancy is in a different state.
GC Member #2:  Ask whether referring the matter on for a hearing is appropriate, because this case:  
1. has nothing to do with property in Complainant Clancy’s board
2. the board where Complainant Clancy’s holds membership does not retain jurisdiction over the respondent
GC Member #3:  Agree with GC Member #2 and recommend that the matter be dismissed, because there was no written contract between Sam and Clancy and the property never was listed in the MLS.
GC Member #4:  Explain that you do not believe the matter is arbitrable because there is no dispute!  Respondent Sam already has admitted owing a referral fee to Complainant Clancy; he simply doesn’t have it to pay right now.  
Outcome:  Dismiss the matter, because:

1. there is no dispute since Respondent Sam admits that he owes Complainant Clancy a referral fee

2. there is no contract between the parties since the property never was listed in the MLS
3. the board has no jurisdiction over the respondent
Issues to Be Addressed by the Moderator
1. Article 17 does not require offers of compensation to be made in writing, although state laws might.  The MLS is not the only vehicle for entering into cooperative compensation agreements.  What are some others? 
2. The fact an individual admits that he or she owes a commission does not mean there is no dispute.
3. A referral fee also may be arbitrated, in addition to cooperative compensation offered via the MLS.
4. Has this arbitration request been timely filed?
Likely so, because on April 20, 2009, Complainant Carl knew that the property closed, and he filed an arbitration request on August 1, 2009.

5. Staff should have explained to the complainant that, should he voluntarily agree to travel to the board with jurisdiction over the respondent and submit to arbitration conducted by that board, then the Florida board would be obligated to conduct the arbitration, as requested (assuming that the matter was otherwise arbitrable, timely filed, etc.). 
 Standard of Practice 17-5 provides that:
            The obligation to arbitrate established in Article 17 includes disputes between REALTORS® (principals) in different states in instances where, absent an established inter-association arbitration agreement, the REALTOR® (principal) requesting arbitration agrees to submit to the jurisdiction of, travel to, participate in, and be bound by any resulting award rendered in arbitration conducted by the respondent(s) REALTOR®’s association, in instances where the respondent(s) REALTOR®’s association determines that an arbitrable issue exists. (Adopted 1/07) 
6. 
If the complainant wanted to pursue interboard, interstate arbitration, the arbitration request should have been referred for a hearing on a voluntary basis. given the last paragraph of Part Eleven, Interboard Arbitration Procedures, of the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual:
               Special Note Concerning Interstate Arbitration: The interboard arbitration method may also be utilized for the conduct of arbitration between Board Members of different Boards in different states, subject to the parties’ voluntary agreement in advance to accept the place, date, and time established by the arbitration panel chosen and to pay all costs of such arbitration as may be directed by the panel, provided that the state in which each of the parties to the arbitration resides, and the state in which the arbitration is held, permits binding arbitration. Or, alternatively, if a Board Member voluntarily agrees to travel to the Board having jurisdiction of the other Board Member in another state and to submit to arbitration by that Board, the Board shall provide arbitration as requested if it deems the dispute an arbitrable matter and further subject to the provisions of Part Ten, Section 45 of this Manual, which sets forth the right of the Board to decline to arbitrate a dispute.
